

No. 19-1519

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH W. DENAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRANSUNION, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION No. 1:18-CV-05027

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE TRANSUNION, LLC
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ALLEN H. DENSON
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
REBECCA E. KUEHN
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K STREET, NW, 4TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 223-6930
ADENSON@hudco.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel provides the following statement in compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

Consumer Data Industry Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fair Credit Reporting Act Allocates Responsibilities to Different Parties in the Consumer Reporting System	4
A. Roles in the Consumer Reporting System	5
B. Accuracy Under the FCRA	6
II. Consumer Reporting Agencies Do Not Adjudicate the Validity of Accounts.	10
A. Courts Regularly Bar Collateral Attacks on Account Validity.....	10
B. The FCRA Does Not Require CRAs to Adjudicate the Validity of Any Particular Account.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caldwell v. Gutman, Mintz, Baker & Sonnenfeldt, P.C., No. 08-CV-4208, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43280 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012) 12

Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services LLC, 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 11, 12, 15

DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC, 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008) 3, 11, 12, 15

Groff v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc. 108 F. Supp. 3d 537 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 13

Henson v. CSC Credit Services, 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 14, 15

Inyo Cty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmyt. Of the Bishop Colony, 538 U.S. 701 (2003) 17

Kowa Tribe of Okla v. Mfg. Tech, Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 17

Ludditt-Poehl v. Capital One Auto Fin., Inc., No. 4:06cv888, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61444 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 21, 2007) 13

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 17

Rosco v. Equifax Info. Servs., No. 2:15cv325, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83927 (E.D. Wash. June 28, 2016)..... 12

Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions, 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 1

Swift v. First USA Bank, No. 98 C 8238, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16192 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999) 13

Wharram v. Credit Services, Inc., No. 02-CV-4853(MJD/JGL), 2004 WL 1052970 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 2004)..... 4

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) 17, 18, 19

Wright v. Experian Information Systems, Inc. 805 F. 3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*..... 1, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) 3, 6, 12, 13, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681i..... 3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) 8, 9

Title II, Subtitle D, Chapter 1, of the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1997 (Pub. L. 104-208, Sept. 30, 1996). 9

Other Authorities

40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations, 2011 WL 3020575 (F.T.C. July 2011), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf> 5, 9

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , Doc. No. 20-2	19
CFPB Bulletin 2014-01, <i>available at</i> https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201402_cfpb_bulletin_fair-credit-reporting-act.pdf	4
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System</i> (Dec. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212_cfpb_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf	1, 6, 8
Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (Credit Research Center, Working Paper No. 67, 2003).....	1
Opening Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants.....	13, 17
<i>Prepared Statement of Federal Trade Commission, on Credit Reports: Consumers’ Ability to Dispute and Change Inaccurate Information, Before the House Committee on Financial Services, June 19, 2007, available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/prepared-statement-federal-trade-commission-credit-reports-consumers-ability-dispute-and-change/070619credittestimony.pdf	7
S. Rep. No. 209, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1993)	5
<i>Statement of Peggy Twohig, Assistant Director, Office of Supervisions Policy, Supervision Enforcement and Fair Lending Division, Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs “An Overview of Credit Bureaus and the Fair Credit Reporting Act”</i> (July 12, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.banking.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Twohig%20Testimony%207-12-18.pdf	7
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1022.42	3, 9
74 Fed. Reg. 31484 (July 1, 2009).....	9
